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TENNESSEE AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 08-00039 

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA’S  
FIRST DISCOVERY REQUESTS 

 
 

 

Responsible Witness: Michael Miller/Others 
 
 
Question: 

1. Provide all Documents produced or introduced on behalf of TAWC in TRA 

Docket No. 06-00290 that TAWC marked or otherwise designated as 

“Confidential” or “Highly Confidential.” 

   

Supplemental Response:  
 

Pursuant to the agreement reached between TAWC and the City at the June 4, 

2008 status conference, the City seeks materials previously designated as 

“Confidential Information,” which the TAWC agrees to produce.  The City has 

agreed to forgo the Highly Confidential information sought in this Request unless 

a Highly Confidential protective order is entered in which case the City reserves 

the right to renew its request and the Company reserves its previously set forth 

objections. 

 

To the extent the City has continuing concerns regarding the sufficiency of 

TAWC’s supplemental response, the Company will work in good faith with the 

City to resolve these concerns.   
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Responsible Witness: Michael Miller 
 
 
Question: 

2. Provide all Documents reflecting, constituting, recording, referring to, reporting, 

or relating to statements, “road show” presentations, or other presentations or 

projections provided or presented to any underwriter, broker, investor, institution, 

or other potential purchaser of stock of AWK since January 1, 2006.  

   

Supplemental Response: 
 

TAWC incorporates its prior response and objections into this Supplemental 

Response.  Subject to and without waiving its prior objections, TAWC refers the 

City to the website where its investor relations information is maintained and is 

readily available for inspection and reproduction at the City’s convenience.  

Specifically, this material is located in the in the Investor Relations section of the 

Company’s website.  (See http://ir.amwater.com/).  The Company continues to 

search in good faith for any additional responsive materials; however, to date, 

none have been located.  To the extent that the Company locates any additional 

responsive materials, the Company will supplement its response to this request. 

 

Furthermore, pursuant to the parties’ discussions on June 4, 2008, the City 

clarified that it does not seek all information or communications with the TAWC’s 

parent company’s underwriter, only investor information that was provided to any 

prospective investor of whatever type (e.g. individuals, entities, pension funds, 

etc.) 

 

To the extent the City has continuing concerns regarding the sufficiency of 

TAWC’s supplemental response, the Company will work in good faith with the 

City to resolve these concerns.   
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Responsible Witness: John S. Watson/Michael Miller 
 
 
Question: 

4. Explain any addition, subtraction, acceleration, delay, deferral, or change in any 

recommended capital improvement projects identified in any Comprehensive 

Planning Study completed or dated since January 1, 1993.  

   

Supplemental Response: 
 

TAWC reserves and incorporates all objections previously set forth in its 

response.  Based upon the parties’ meeting on June 4, 2008, TAWC 

understands that the City has modified its request to seek data since 2000, rather 

than 1993.  Subject to its prior objections and based upon the City’s modification, 

the Company states that its files that contain the requested data are available for 

the City’s review at a mutually agreeable time.  Additionally, the Company is 

continuing its efforts to identify, to the extent it exists, existing sources of the 

requested information that provide such information in a more concise format.     

 

To the extent the City has continuing concerns regarding the sufficiency of 

TAWC’s supplemental response, the Company will work in good faith with the 

City to resolve these concerns.   
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Responsible Witness: John Watson 
 
 
Question: 

6. For each capital expense listed in the Net Additions to UPIS shown in Exhibit 1, 

Schedule 2 (“Capital Expense”), identify the cost of the project utilizing the 

following tabular format: 
Description of 

Capital 
Expense 

Date 
Completed 

Total 
Cost 

Equipment 
Cost 

Materials 
Cost Labor Cost Overhead 

Cost 
Amount Paid 
to Contractor 

Amount Paid to 
TAWC Parent 

or Affiliate 
         

    

Supplemental Response: 
 

TAWC incorporates its prior response and objections into this Supplemental 

Response.  Subject to and without waiving its prior objections, the Company 

states that pursuant to discussions between the parties on June 4, 2008, the City 

will verify that TAWC’s responsive information is in fact contained it TAWC’s TRA 

submission.   

 

To the extent the City has continuing concerns regarding the sufficiency of 

TAWC’s supplemental response, the Company will work in good faith with the 

City to resolve these concerns.   
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Responsible Witness: John Watson/Michael Miller 
 
 
Question: 

7. Identify the location, by latitude and longitude or by census tract and block 

number, of each Capital Expense identified in the Request No. 6 in excess of 

Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). 

 
 
Supplemental Response: 
 

TAWC incorporates its prior response and objections into this Supplemental 

Response.  Subject to and without waiving its prior objections, TAWC states that 

its offer to open its capital expense records related to these projects to the City 

remains open.  Further, based on discussions between counsel, the Company 

understands that the City’s Request can be satisfied by a map that depicts the 

location of the Company’s capital expense projects.  Accordingly, the Company 

agrees to create and produce a map that depicts the Company’s capital expense 

projects.   

 

To the extent the City has continuing concerns regarding the sufficiency of 

TAWC’s supplemental response after reviewing the map, the Company will work 

in good faith with the City to resolve these concerns.   
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Responsible Witness: Michael Miller 
 
 
Question: 

10. Identify all amount paid by TAWC since January 1, 2003, to any TAWC Parent 

or Affiliate, and provide the information as to each such amount in the following 

format: 

Payment Date Amount of 
Payment 

Purpose of 
Payment 

If Payment for 
Services, 

Amount of 
Time Reflected 

in Charge 

Hourly Rate 
Charge 

If for 
Equipment or 

Materials, 
Description of 
Each Piece of 
Equipment or 

Material 

Unit Charge for 
Each Piece of 
Equipment or 

Material 

Agreement 
Under Which 
Provided (89 

Service 
Agreement or 

Other) 

        

  

 
Supplemental Response: 
 

TAWC incorporates its prior response and objections into this Supplemental 

Response.  Subject to and without waiving its prior objections, based on 

discussions between counsel, the Company understands that the City’s request 

will be satisfied by providing 2005, 2006 and 2007 data produced in the same 

format as in the last rate case. Accordingly, the Company will provide the 2005-

2007 data in the same format as the last rate case.   

 

To the extent the City has continuing concerns regarding the sufficiency of 

TAWC’s supplemental response, the Company will work in good faith with the 

City to resolve these concerns.   
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Responsible Witness: Michael Miller 
 
 
Question: 

15. Please provide a copy of all management audits completed since January 1, 

1997, included any directed by the TRA, performed by or for TAWC, AWWSC, or 

any other TAWC Parent or Affiliate other than the work performed in response 

to TRA Docket 06-00290 (Appendix 1 to the Direct Testimony of Joe Van den 

Berg).    

  

Supplemental Response: 
 

TAWC incorporates its prior objections into this Supplemental Response.  

Subject to and without waiving its prior objections, TAWC corrects its prior 

response to state as follows: no audits of TAWC or AWWSC, apart from the 

Booz Allen management study, have been conducted since 1997.   

 

To the extent the City has continuing concerns regarding the sufficiency of 

TAWC’s supplemental response, the Company will work in good faith with the 

City to resolve these concerns.   
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Responsible Witness: Joe Van den Berg 
 
 
Question: 

18. For all calculations and graphs, including all graphs in Exhibit 9-1 of Appendix 1, 

please provide all information used to create the graphs electronically in Excel 

format, and provide all Documents referencing or containing that information.  

The response shall include, without limitation, all dates for the Statistical Outliers 

systematically removed by the “Inner Quartile Range Method” employed.  

  

Supplemental Response: 
 

The Company incorporates its prior response and objections into this 

Supplemental Response.  Subject to and without waiving its prior objections, 

TAWC confirms that the data produced in response to the City’s requests no. 17 

and 18 comprise the data used to create Exhibit 9-1 in the Booz Allen report. 

 

To the extent the City has continuing concerns regarding the sufficiency of 

TAWC’s supplemental response, the Company will work in good faith with the 

City to resolve these concerns.   
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Responsible Witness: Joe Van den Berg/Michael Miller 
 
 
Question: 

19. Please provide all Documents constituting, referencing, containing, relating to, 

responding to, or referring to findings and recommendations to TAWC, AWWSC, 

AWCC, any other TAWC Parent or Affiliate, or to any other person or entity 

resulting from or related to the work contained in Appendix 1 to the Direct 

Testimony of Joe Van den Berg and/or other work intended to satisfy the motion 

of Director Pat Miller requiring a management audit in TRA Docket 06-00290.  

This request includes, without limitation all Documents constituting, referencing, 

containing, relating to, or referring to responses to the recommendations, 

including remediation plans, schedules and progress reports associated with this 

work.   

 
Supplemental Response: 
 

TAWC incorporates its prior response and objections into this Supplemental 

Response.  Subject to and without waiving its prior objections, TAWC 

supplements its response as follows:  

 

As related to counsel discussions on June 4 and 6, the confidential organization 

charts for AWWC were inadvertently omitted from the production and have been 

supplementally produced by TAWC.  Further, a supplemental search of relevant 

personnel’s email accounts was conducted and one additional potentially 

responsive email was found and will also be produced. 

 

To the extent the City has continuing concerns regarding the sufficiency of 

TAWC’s supplemental response, the Company will work in good faith with the 

City to resolve these concerns.   
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Responsible Witness: Joe Van den Berg/Michael Miller 
 
 
Question: 

22. Referencing Appendix 1 to the Direct Testimony of Joe Van den Berg, Figure 3-

2, please provide: 

a. All Documents, electronically in Excel format and in other available 

media, constituting, referencing, containing, relating to, responding to, or 

referring to the 2005 and 2006 total O&M costs, adjusted in accordance 

with the adjustments outlined in Exhibit 9-1, page 2, of each individual 

Service performed by AWWSC or by any other party, Identifying the 

provider of each such Service.   

b. For each individual Service that is not performed by the AWWSC, please 

provide all Documents, electronically in Excel format and in other 

available media, constituting, referencing, containing, relating to, 

responding to, or referring to 2005 and 2006 total O&M cost (at whatever 

organizational level(s) wherein the cost occurs, adjusted in accordance 

with the adjustments outlined in Exhibit 9-1, page 2) to provide said 

Service for all Operating Companies and all other TAWC Parent or 

Affiliate receiving service from AWWSC. 

c. Please provide the average number of FTE’s (for each year 2005 and 

2006) engaged in providing each of the Services, and indicate if said FTE 

was provided by an employee of AWWSC, a local operating company, or 

other.   

 

Supplemental  Response:   
TAWC incorporates its prior response and objections into this Supplemental 

Response.  Notwithstanding its objections and in accordance with counsel 

discussions on June 4, 2008, the Company supplements its response as follows:  
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The Company confirms that no adjustments for costs were made. 

 

To the extent the City has continuing concerns regarding the sufficiency of 

TAWC’s supplemental response, the Company will work in good faith with the 

City to resolve these concerns.   
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Responsible Witness: Michael Miller 
 
 
Question: 

23. Besides Appendix 1 to the Direct Testimony of Joe Van den Berg, please provide 

all Documents constituting, referencing containing, relating to, responding to, or 

referring to other benchmarking studies or similar reports, performed by outside 

consulting or benchmarking firms (for example, but not limited to:  Gartner, Ernst 

& Young, Towers-Perrin, Hackett, Saratoga, and industry or functional 

associations), whether in draft or final form, with all associated documentation, 

including, but not limited to definitions, instructions, data inputs, and 

supplementary reports that have been initiated or completed for TAWC or and 

TAWC Parent or Affiliate since January 1, 1997.  The requested Documents 

include, without limitation, all Documents constituting, referencing, containing, 

relating to, responding to, or referring to internal analyses of these reports, 

including, without limitation, remediation plans, schedules and progress reports 

associated with follow-up for this work. 

 
Supplemental Response: 

TAWC incorporates its prior objections into this Supplemental Response.  

Notwithstanding its objections, the Company states that it continues to work in 

good faith to address the City’s June 4, 2008 inquiries regarding the Company’s 

response to this request and will follow up with the City’s counsel regarding this 

response as soon as possible.   

 

To the extent the City has continuing concerns regarding the sufficiency of 

TAWC’s supplemental response, the Company will work in good faith with the 

City to resolve these concerns.   
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Responsible Witness: Michael Miller 
 
 
Question: 

32. Please provide a schedule indicating for calendar years 2004 through 2007 (i) 

the number of employees, by function, of AWWSC, (ii) the original approved 

budget FTE’s for each functional category of employees, and (iii) the actual 

FTE’s for each functional category of employees for these periods. 

 
Supplemental Response: 

TAWC incorporates its prior objections into this Supplemental Response.  

Notwithstanding its objections, the Company supplements its response as 

follows:  

 

The Booz Allen study relied on actual FTE data for 2005-2006 and not budgeted 

FTE data for the same time period.   

 

To the extent the City has continuing concerns regarding the sufficiency of 

TAWC’s supplemental response, the Company will work in good faith with the 

City to resolve these concerns.   
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